 Pag. 1 / 8 0CAR6IN019145
FC310  Manuale d’uso I
MAN
AUT
OFF
L1
L2
L3

PROBE
Fig. 1 External aspect and electrical connections
Type Code Pins Device Characteristics
Inputs
SONDA
PROBE
5 – 6
Air Probe NTC100K@25°C
Thermostat Contact Open/Closed
Outputs
VENT
FAN
3 –  4 Heating Fan
Main Power Voltage 230 Vac
LINE
LINEA
LINE
1 –  2 Power Supply 230 Vac 10% 50 Hz
Mechanical Dimensions: Inbox Controller: 120 x 80 x 50 mm
Absorbed Power: 2VA
Applied Rules:
EN 60730-1  50081-1 EN
60730-1 A1 50081-2
To comply with CEI EN 55014, install an appropriately
sized EMI filter and a protection Fuse before the LINE
Input
TiEmme elettronica Marsciano (PG) Italia
Tel: +39 075.8743.905  Fax: +39 075.8742239  info@tiemmeelettronica.it
1. MAIN
 The device allows to control the fan’s speed connected
The speed is set by turning the knob M to 10 speed steps: U1, …U9, U10
 The Manual/Automatic modality  is set using the button P1
 The device allows to use 2 types of  Temperature Probes:
 Thermostat  ON/OFF Normally Open contact
 Probe with Temperature Sensor NTC100K.
In case the Probe or Thermostat is not used: make a bridge on the 5-6 pins
2. ON / OFF
The Controller is turned ON and OFF by the button P2
 The OFF state is signalled by led L4.
3. FUNCTIONING Modalities
The activation of the fan is signalling by the led L1
 AUTOMATIC Modality led AUT (L2) ON
The fan is activated at the set speed through the knob M if:
 Input PROBE  closed in case of used Probe is a THERMOSTAT or
 If the read temperature is over the thermostat A01 in case of  used Probe NTC100K
 MANUAL Modality: led MAN (L3) ON
The fan works at the set speed through the knob M independently of the temperature read by the
Probe/Thermostat
4. SAFETY Function
The device is supplied with the function disabled: Sic = 0
In case of the function is enabled Sic=1:
If the Controller is OFF (L4 ON) and the contact PROBE is closed  or the read temperature by the
Probe NTC100K is over the thermostat A02
 The Fan is forced at the speed U1
This condition is signalled by the blinking of the led L1
 Pag. 6 / 8 0CAR6IN019145
5. A01 Thermostat Setting
In case of Probe NTC100K, the procedure allows to adapt the A01 value to the installation conditions.
 Set the Controller in OFF (L4 ON) through the button P2
 To enter in Setting Procedure push the button P1 for about 10 seconds
 The Controller goes in A01 Thermostat Setting: the Led L2 is blinking
 Through the buttons P2 and P1 increase/decrease the value of the thermostat with step of  5°C
The thermostat value is signalled as following:
 Led L1 blinking: 45°C (Long Beep)
 Led L2 blinking:  50°C
 Led L3 blinking: 55°C
 Led L4 blinking: 60°C (Long Beep)
 To Memorize and Exit push contemporarily the buttons P1 and P2
To Exit without Memorize Wait for 30 seconds
6. U1 / U9 Speed directly Setting
This procedure allows to adapt the speed’s regulations to the used fan and the installation conditions
 Set the Controller in OFF (L4 ON) through the button P2